See attached.

7

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

(In USD)

Lumine Group Inc.

As at and for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 and

For the year ended December 31, 2021

Unaudited

F - 11 -

8

Lumine Group Inc.

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Financial Position

As of September 30, 2022

(In thousands of USD, except share and per share amounts.  Due to rounding, numbers presented may not foot.)

Unaudited

 Lumine

Group Inc.

Lumine

Portfolio

WideOrbit

Inc.

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Note Pro Forma

Combined

Assets

Current assets:

Cash  $   -   $   34,377   $   16,100   $   (6,100)  5(a)   $   44,377
Accounts receivable   -   46,033   12,189   (365)  5(b)   57,857

Unbilled revenue   -   11,395   16,073   (400)  5(c)   27,068
Inventories   -   41   689   -   730

Due from related parties   -   19,266   -   -   19,266

Other assets   -   23,225   8,716   -   31,941

   -   134,337   53,767   (6,865)   181,239

Non-current assets:

Property and equipment   -   2,609   980   (654)  5(d)   2,935
Right of use assets   -   4,636   6,756   3,227   5(n)   14,619

Deferred income taxes   -   6,077   10,999   (1,290)  5(e)   15,786

Other assets   -   8,856   7,981   -   16,837
Intangible assets   -   173,280   1,477   563,654   5(f)   738,411

Goodwill   -   -   7,092   37,809   5(g)   44,901

   -   195,458   35,285   602,747   833,490

Total assets  $   -   $   329,795   $   89,052   $   595,882   $ 1,014,729

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $   -   $   49,482   $   19,526   $   9,104   5(h)   $   78,112

Deferred revenue   -   55,501   9,391   -   64,892

Acquisition holdback payables   -   769   -   -   769

Lease obligations   -   1,985   3,673   -   5,658
Current portion of term loan & credit facility   -   -   952   (952)  5(a)   -

Income taxes payable   -   10,197   808   -   11,005

Preferred and special shares liability   -   -   -   1,603,939   5(i),(j)   1,603,939

   -   117,934   34,350   1,612,091   1,764,375

Non-current liabilities:
Deferred income taxes   -   29,483   -   146,934   5(k)   176,417

Lease obligations   -   4,243   6,310   -   10,553

Term loan   -   -   108,926   (108,926)  5(a)   -
Related party note payable   -   -   -   93,778   5(a)   93,778

Other liabilities   -   12,262   8,406   (7,192)  5(m)   13,476

   -   45,988   123,642   124,594   294,224

Total liabilities   -   163,922   157,992   1,736,685   2,058,599

Shareholders’ Equity:
Capital stock   -   164,651   7,097   (7,097)  5(l)   164,651

Other equity   -   -   -   (1,200,639)  5(j)   (1,200,639)

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   -   (19,352)   (121)   121   5(l)   (19,352)
Retained earnings (deficit)   -   20,574   (75,916)   66,812   5(l),(h)   11,470

   -   165,873   (68,940)   (1,140,803)   (1,043,870)

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity  $   -   $   329,795   $   89,052   $   595,882   $ 1,014,729

F - 12 -

9

Lumine Group Inc.

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

For the nine months ended September 30, 2022

(In thousands of USD, except share and per share amounts.  Due to rounding, numbers presented may not foot.)

Unaudited

 Lumine

Group Inc.

Lumine

Portfolio

WideOrbit

Inc.

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Note Pro Forma

Combined

Revenue
License  $   -   $   27,282   $   1,630   $   -   $   28,912

Professional services   -   37,723   2,961   -   40,684
Hardware and other   -   5,605   3,156   -   8,761
Maintenance and other recurring   -   116,852   116,423   -   233,275

   -   187,462   124,170   -   311,632

Expenses

Staff   -   97,938   58,257   -   156,195
Hardware   -   3,395   4,803   -   8,198

Third party license, maintenance and professional

services   -   8,138   13,220   -   21,358
Occupancy   -   1,720   2,426   -   4,146

Travel, telecommunications, supplies, software and

equipment   -   8,197   888   -   9,085
Professional fees   -   6,006   11,974   -   17,980

Other, net   -   1,172   2,164   -   3,336

Depreciation   -   4,165   501   481   5(t)   5,147
Amortization of intangible assets   -   22,543   362   34,655   5(o)   57,560

   -   153,274   94,596   35,136   283,006

Redeemable preferred and special shares expense (income)   -   -   -   60,148   5(p)   60,148

Finance and other expenses (income)   -   (1,244)   16,103   (13,326)  5(q)   1,534

   -   (1,244)   16,103   46,822   61,681

Income (loss) before income taxes   -   35,432   13,471   (81,958)   (33,055)

Current income tax expense (recovery)   -   13,630   823   2,886   5(r)   17,339
Deferred income tax expense (recovery)   -   (6,683)   2,715   (9,105)  5(s)   (13,072)

Income tax expense (recovery)   -   6,947   3,539   (6,219)   4,267

Net income (loss)  $   -   $   28,485   $   9,932   $   (75,739)   $   (37,322)

Weighted average shares outstanding

Basic   1   6   63,582,712

Diluted   1   6   253,104,971

Earnings (loss) per share

Basic  $   -   6  $   (0.59)
Diluted  $   -   6  $   (0.59)

F - 13 -

10

Lumine Group Inc.

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

For the year ended December 31, 2021

(In thousands of USD, except share and per share amounts.  Due to rounding, numbers presented may not foot.)

Unaudited

 Lumine

Group Inc.

Lumine

Portfolio

WideOrbit

Inc.

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Note Pro Forma

Combined

Revenue
License  $   -   $   36,745   $   1,418   $   -   $   38,163

Professional services   -   49,836   7,425   -   57,261
Hardware and other   -   8,969   1,974   -   10,943
Maintenance and other recurring   -   132,806   155,777   -   288,583

   -   228,356   166,595   -   394,951

Expenses

Staff   -   120,092   77,101   -   197,193
Hardware   -   5,166   5,322   -   10,488

Third party license, maintenance and professional

services   -   10,344   18,394   -   28,738
Occupancy   -   2,102   6,225   -   8,327

Travel, telecommunications, supplies, software and

equipment   -   8,002   512   -   8,514
Professional fees   -   3,203   12,119   9,104   5(h)   24,426

Other, net   -   10,484   1,811   -   12,295

Depreciation   -   5,161   323   641   5(t)   6,125
Amortization of intangible assets   -   25,521   708   45,981   5(o)   72,211

   -   190,075   122,517   55,726   368,318

Redeemable preferred and special shares expense (income)   -   -   -   80,197   5(p)   80,197

Finance and other expenses (income)   -   744   (13,323)   (20,960)  5(q)   (33,539)

   -   744   (13,323)   59,237   46,658

Income (loss) before income taxes   -   37,537   57,401   (114,964)   (20,026)

Current income tax expense (recovery)   -   10,829   3,721   4,814   5(r)   19,363
Deferred income tax expense (recovery)   -   (759)   11,151   (12,139)  5(s)   (1,747)

Income tax expense (recovery)   -   10,070   14,872   (7,326)   17,616

Net income (loss)  $   -   $   27,467   $   42,529   $  (107,638)   $   (37,642)

Weighted average shares outstanding

Basic   1   6   63,582,712

Diluted   1   6   253,104,971

Earnings (loss) per share

Basic  $   -   6  $   (0.59)
Diluted  $   -   6  $   (0.59)

F - 14 -

LUMINE GROUP INC.
Notes to the Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts and as otherwise indicated)

(Due to rounding, numbers presented may not foot)

Nine months ended September 30, 2022 and year ended December 31, 2021